- Change in mortality assumptions  ---   ---

 $ 38,362  $ 41,452

Plan Assets
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year $ 10,877  $ 11,725
Actual return on plan assets  (222)   416
Employer contributions  2,314   2,020
Benefits paid   (3,162)   (3,284)

Fair value of plan assets, end of year $ 9,807  $ 10,877

Accrued pension liability $ 28,555  $ 30,575

* Commencing on the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023, SLGA determines the fair value of its
defined benefit plan assets based on the unaudited Statement of Financial Position as at March
31 from the Liquor Board Superannuation Plan (LBSP). In prior periods, SLGA relied on LBSP’s
audited December 31 Statement of Financial Position. As the March 31 balances coincide with
SLGA’s fiscal year-end, Management has deemed this to present a more reliable estimate for
its year-end fair values of plan assets. In accordance with IAS 8, this change in accounting
policy has been applied retrospectively and certain prior period balances have been restated as
follows:

Saskatchewan Liquor and Gaming Authority 2022-23 Annual Report  Page 33 of 88

 2022
previously reported

Restatement

 2022
restated

 (000’s)  (000’s)  (000’s)

Net interest expense  $   1,067  $   3  $ 1,070
Finance expense (Statement 2)  (497)   (3)   (500)

Actuarial (gains) losses – assumption
changes (Other comprehensive income)

 (4,440)  275   (4,165)

Trade and other payables  22,686  (566)   22,120

Accrued benefit obligation
Accrued benefit obligation, Beginning of Year  47,262   47,262
Interest cost  1,414   1,414
Benefits paid  (3,284)   (3,284)
Change in financial assumptions  (3,940)   (3,940)

  41,452   41,452

Plan Assets
Fair value of plan assets, Beginning of Year  11,572  153   11,725
Actual return on plan assets  911  (495)   416
Employer contributions  2,522  (502)   2,020
Benefits paid  (3,284)  ---   (3,284)

Fair value of plan assets, End of Year  11,721  (844)   10,877

Accrued pension liability  $   29,731  $   844  $ 30,575

The plan holds all of its assets in various pooled funds. The Plan’s holdings consist of 21.7 per
cent (2022 – 22.9 per cent) in a Canadian equity pooled fund, 28.7 per cent (2022 – 30.2 per
cent) in foreign equity pooled funds, 46.7 per cent (2022 – 44.0 per cent) in a bond and
debenture pooled fund and 2.9 per cent (2022 – 2.9 per cent) in a short term investment pooled
fund.

The major categories of plan assets at the end of the reporting period for each category are as

follows:

2023

 2022
restated

 (000’s)  (000’s)

Due from General Revenue Fund $ 66  $ 63